3. CURRENT ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on implementation at November 1, 2018 on the interim condensed
consolidated statement of financial position. Reclassifications represent movements of the carrying amount of
financial assets and liabilities which have changed their classification. Remeasurement represents changes in the
carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities due to changes in their measurement.

As at October 31,
2018

IAS 39 Carrying
Amount Reclassification Remeasurement

As at November
1, 2018

IFRS 9 Carrying
Amount

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 136,832$   -$   -$   136,832$
Investments
   Amortized cost 1,093,395   -   -   1,093,395
   Available for sale (cost) 301   (301)   -   -
   FVOCI 174,432   -   -   174,432
   FVTPL -   301   -   301
Members' loans 14,294,509   -   (3,239)   14,291,270
Income taxes receivable 8,345   -   -   8,345
Assets held for sale 8,086   -   -   8,086
Other assets 19,166   -   -   19,166
Property and equipment 142,936   -   -   142,936
Investment property 5,006   -   -   5,006
Derivative financial assets 5,998   -   -   5,998
Investment in associate 184,587   -   -   184,587
Intangible assets 66,273   -   -   66,273
Deferred income tax assets 607   -   -   607
Total assets 16,140,473   -   (3,239)   16,137,234

Liabilities
Borrowings 250,000   -   -   250,000
Securitization liabilities 1,329,762   -   -   1,329,762
Members' deposits 12,839,376   -   -   12,839,376
Trade payables and other liabilities 178,301   -   -   178,301
Allowance for off balance sheet credit instruments -   -   6,942   6,942
Derivative financial liabilities 12,372   -   -   12,372
Investment shares 427   -   -   427
Defined benefit plans 7,356   -   -   7,356
Deferred income tax liabilities 11,404   -   -   11,404
Total liabilities 14,628,998   -   6,942   14,635,940

Equity
Share capital 670,275   -   -   670,275
Retained earnings 833,009   -   (10,181)   822,828
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,217   -   -   7,217
Total equity attributable to members 1,510,501   -   (10,181)   1,500,320
of the Credit Union

Non-controlling interest 974   -   -   974
Total equity 1,511,475   -   (10,181)   1,501,294

Total liabilities and equity 16,140,473$   -$   (3,239)$   16,137,234$

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

13 | P a g e

3. CURRENT ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)

The following table reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on implementation at November 1, 2018 on allowance for credit
losses.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In the current year, the Credit Union has adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (IFRS 15),
which establishes principles for reporting about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash
flows arising from an entity’s contracts with customers. The standard provides a single, principles-based five-step
model for revenue recognition to be applied to all contracts with customers.

IFRS 15 will impact the recognition of revenue related to credit cards. Revenue from interchange fees will be
deferred related to loyalty points and will be recognized as points are redeemed, along with the related expense.
There is no opening retained earnings impact as a result of adopting IFRS 15.

4.   MEMBERS’ LOANS

The following table presents the carrying amount of loans and the exposure amount for off-balance sheet items
according to the stage in which they are classified as well as the allowance for credit losses.

As at October
31, 2018
IAS 39 Remeasurement

As at November
1, 2018
IFRS 9

  Residential mortgages 1,648$   3,431$   5,079$
  Commercial and agriculture 16,277   5,433   21,710
  Consumer and credit card 23,586   (5,625)   17,961

-   6,802   6,802
  Collectively assessed * -   140   140
  Total 41,511$   10,181$   51,692$

* The amount is included in the allowance for off balance sheet credit instruments

  Allowance for off balance sheet credit instruments

Impaired Allowance for Total Net of

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Credit Losses Allowance
As at January 31, 2019

Residential mortgages 7,558,190$   745,895$   27,699$   8,331,784$   4,983$   8,326,801$
Commercial and agriculture 4,691,162   113,838   80,736   4,885,736   21,403   4,864,333
Consumer and credit card 1,094,169   138,319   9,268   1,241,756   17,265   1,224,491

Total Member Loans 13,343,521$   998,052$   117,703$   14,459,276$   43,651$   14,415,625$

As at January 31, 2019
Residential mortgages 1,427,370$   18,208$   2,212$   1,447,790$   284$   1,447,506$
Commercial and agriculture 899,522   7,435   1,550   908,507   510   907,997
Consumer and credit card 1,003,100   26,058   1,328   1,030,486   6,089   1,024,397
Loan commitments and guarantees * -   47,754   -   47,754   140   47,614

Total Off Balance Sheet Credit Instruments 3,329,992$   99,455$   5,090$   3,434,537$   7,023$   3,427,514$

*collectively assessed

Performing

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

14 | P a g e

4.   MEMBERS’ LOANS (CONTINUED)

5.   ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES

The following table presents the changes in the allowance for credit losses.

Gross Amount Specific Collective Net Amount Impaired Loans
As at October 31, 2018
Residential mortgages 8,226,490$   373$   1,172$   8,224,945$   1,602$
Commercial mortgages and loans 4,411,062   9,286   4,364   4,397,412   12,986